
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01483 444102 

 

 
18 July 2018 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead House, 
Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on THURSDAY 26 JULY 2018 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor Richard Billington 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 

 
Councillor Nils Christiansen 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Mike Hurdle 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

+Mrs Maria Angel MBE 
^Mr Charles Hope 
^Ms Geraldine Reffo 
^Mr Ian Symes 
 

+Independent member  ^ Parish member 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 

Councillor David Goodwin  
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Christian Holliday  
Councillor Susan Parker  
 

Councillor Dennis Paul  
Councillor David Quelch  
Councillor David Reeve  
Councillor Caroline Reeves  
 

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website in 
accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public interest and in line 
with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  The whole of the meeting 
will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be 
on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 
 

QUORUM 3 



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
 
Three fundamental themes and nine strategic priorities that support our vision: 
 

Place-making   Delivering the Guildford Borough Local Plan and providing the range 
of housing that people need, particularly affordable homes 

 
  Making travel in Guildford and across the borough easier  
 
  Regenerating and improving Guildford town centre and other urban 

areas 
 
 
Community   Supporting older, more vulnerable and less advantaged people in 

our community 
 
  Protecting our environment 
 
  Enhancing sporting, cultural, community, and recreational facilities 
 
 
Innovation   Encouraging sustainable and proportionate economic growth to 

help provide the prosperity and employment that people need 
 
  Creating smart places infrastructure across Guildford 
 
  Using innovation, technology and new ways of working to improve 

value for money and efficiency in Council services 
 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
ITEM 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 14 June 2018.  
 

4   AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2017-18 (Pages 9 - 44) 
 

5   AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18  

 Report to follow. 
 

6   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS (OCTOBER 2017 TO MARCH 
2018) (Pages 45 - 62) 
 

7   FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - UPDATE (Pages 63 - 68) 
 

8   GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION - UPDATE (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

9   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 73 - 78) 
 
 
1  
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 14 June 2018 
* Councillor Richard Billington (Chairman) 

* Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Nils Christiansen 
* Councillor Colin Cross 
  Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Mike Hurdle 
*  Councillor Nigel Kearse   

*  Mrs Maria Angel MBE 
*  Mr Charles Hope 
*  Ms Gerry Reffo 
*  Mr Ian Symes 
 

 
*Present 

 
The Lead Councillor for Housing and Environment, Councillor Philip Brooker, the Lead 
Councillor for Finance and Asset Management, Councillor Nigel Manning, and Councillor David 
Quelch, were also in attendance. 
 

CGS1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Andrew Gomm.  
 

CGS2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  

CGS3   MINUTES  
 

The Committee confirmed as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 
2018. The Chairman signed the minutes. 
  

CGS4   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017-18  
 

The Committee considered a report on the Council's Annual Governance Statement for 2017-
18, as required by the Accounts and Aud
[...]
ble for completing the Audit Plan over the coming year, with the 
Audit and Business Improvement Manager acting as the client-side officer. 
  
The Plan for 2018-19 had been extracted from the audit planning system and showed a 
resource requirement for 400 days.   
  
The report had also set out information on the findings of the Local Government Ombudsman in 
respect of the 15 complaints about the Council that had been lodged in 2017-18. 
  
Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: That the audit plan for 2018-19 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report submitted to 
the Committee be approved. 
  
Reason: 
To ensure an adequate level of audit coverage. 
  

CGS6   EXTERNAL AUDIT 2018-19 FEE LETTER  
 

The Committee considered the External Audit 2018-19 Fee Letter, which had been submitted 
by the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton. The letter provided a broad summary of the 
programme of work that they intended to carry out during 2018-19.   
  
The Committee noted that the overall fee for the core audit in 2018-19 would be £44,300, a 
reduction of 23% from 2017-18. The fee for grant certification work would be dealt with 
separately.  
  
Having considered the report, and noted that the fee for the core audit could be managed within 
the overall budget for the finance directorate, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: That the external audit fee for 2018-19 submitted by Grant Thornton, in the sum of 
£44,300, be approved. 
  
Reason:  
To enable the Committee to consider and comment on the planned audit fee. 
  

CGS7   CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2017-18  
 

Following the adoption of the new capital and investment strategy for 2018-19, the Committee 
noted that the annual treasury management report now encompassed capital and non-treasury 

Page 2

Agenda item number: 3



 

 

investments.  The amended format met the requirements of the revised Prudential and 
Treasury Codes of Practice and the Ministry of Housing, Communities, and Lo
[...]
to 

the report submitted to the Committee, be approved. 
  
Reason:  
To comply with the Council’s treasury management policy statement, the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on treasury management and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  
 

CGS8   REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT 2017-18  
 

The Committee received a report setting out the final position on the General Fund and the 
Collection Fund revenue accounts, for the 2017-18 financial year.   
  
The Committee was informed that the overall position on the General Fund had shown that net 
expenditure had been £1.14 million lower than originally budgeted, of which £0.2 million related 
to net expenditure on services (1.6% of net revenue expenditure), reflecting lower than 
anticipated expenditure totalling £0.9 million and £0.7 million of additional income.  
  
Net income from interest receipts had been £796,000 more than estimated and the minimum 
revenue provision (MRP) for debt repayment was £400,000 lower than estimated. 
  
In accordance with the authority delegated to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Lead Councillor for Finance and Asset Management, the 
underspent balance had been used to make the following contributions to reserves: 
                                                                                                          £ 

        Transfer to the Capital Programme reserve                   1,122,000      

        Contribution to the Mayor’s Distress Fund                          20,000 
     1,142,000 

  
Details of the closing balance on all the Council reserves (excluding the transfers referred to 
above) were set out in the report, together with the ongoing policy for each. 
  
The Committee noted that 2017-18 had been the third year of the Business Rates Retention 
Scheme (BRRS) and it had continued to cause volatility in the Council’s accounts.  The 
Busine
[...]
roup was as follows: 
  

Conservatives: 4 
Liberal Democrats: 1 
Guildford Greenbelt Group: 1 
Labour: 1 

  
Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)         That the Councillors’ Development Steering Group should continue its work and that the 

numerical allocation of seats on the Steering Group to each political group be agreed as 
follows: 

  
Conservatives: 4 
Liberal Democrats: 1 
Guildford Greenbelt Group: 1 
Labour: 1 

  
(2)         That political group leaders be asked to confirm the councillor membership of the 

Steering Group in accordance with the numerical allocation of seats referred to in 
paragraph (1) above. 

  
(3)         That the terms of reference of the Steering Group be confirmed as follows: 
  

“To continue to support councillors in their ongoing development and training needs 
through a clear, structured Action Plan for councillor development that responds to the 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 3



 

 

fundamental themes that support the vision of the Corporate Plan: Place-making, 
Community and Innovation.” 

 
 
 
Reason:  
To comply with the requirement for this Committee to review the continuation of the Councillors’ 
Development Steering Group, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 24 (v). 
   

CGS12   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee, having considered its updated work programme for the 2018-19 municipal year 
  
RESOLVED: That the work programme for the 2018-19 municipal year, as set out in Appendix 
1 to the report submitted to the Committee, be approved. 
  
Reason:  
To allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme.  
  
  
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.22 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 8

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Report of Director of Finance 

Author: Vicky Worsfold 

Tel: 01483 444827 

Email: Victoria.worsfold@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: C
[...]
ial 
statements. 
 

Approval 

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Council’s Corporate 
Governance and Standards Committee at its meeting on 26 July 2018. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

Page 43

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 2



  
  

   

Name…………………………… 
 
Position…………………………. 
 
Date……………………………. 
 
 
 
 
Name…………………………… 
 
Position………………………… 
 
Date……………………………. 
 
Signed on behalf of the Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 2



 
 
 

 

 

 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Report of Chief Internal Auditor 

Author: Joan Poole 

Tel: 01483 444854 

Email: joan.poole@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Nigel Manning 

Tel: 01252 665999 

Email: nigel.manning@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 July 2018 

 

Summary of Internal Audit Reports -  
October 2017 – March 2018 

 
Recommendation 
  
The Committee is requested to note the summary of audit reports and other associated 
work for the period 1 October 2017 to 31 March 2018.  
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To ensure an adequate level of audit coverage. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To present a summary of audit work for the period 1 October 2017 to 31 March 

2018.  
 
2. Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1. The audit of Council services supports the priority of providing efficient, cost 

effective and relevant quality public services that give the community value for 
money. 

 
3. Summary of Audit Reports – October 2017 to March 2018 
 
3.1. The summaries of the audit reports that we have carried out in the period October 

2017 to March 2018 are set out below.  Internal Audit uses a scale to categorise 
the findings and audit opinion under five classifications.  These are: 

 

Page 45

Agenda item number: 6



 
 
 

 

 

 

 No Opinion – Results of one-off investigations or consultancy work ranging 
from investigations into potential fraud or misappropriation or other projects 
such as value for mo
[...]
ing 

issues which we covered by increased use of a contractor. The audit focus is 
changing as the Council is seeking to become more entrepreneurial and the 
challenge for the team is to balance the requirement for robust governance and 
control and helping to deliver the Council’s ambitious change agenda.   

 
12 Financial Implications 
 
12.1 There are no financial implications. 
 
13 Legal Implications 
 
13.1 The Local Government Act 1972 (S151) requires that a local council “shall make 

arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs”.  The 1972 Act 
is supported by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, which state, “A relevant 
body must undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices 

Page 60

Agenda item number: 6



 
 
 

 

 

 

in relation to internal control”. The internal audit plan is necessary to satisfy these 
legal obligations. 

 
14 Human Resources 
 
14.1 There are no Human Resource implcations. 

   
15. Background Papers 
 
 None 
 
16. Appendices 
 
 None 

Page 61

Agenda item number: 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report    

Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Report of Director of Environment 

Author: Ciaran Ward 

Tel: 01483 444072 

Email: ciaran.ward@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Matt Furniss 

Tel: 07891 022206 

Email: matt.furniss@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 July 2018 

Freedom of Information and Subject Access 
Compliance Update 

Executive Summary 
 
This is a regular report to monitor the Council’s performance in dealing with Freedom of 
Information (FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) requests.   
 
In 2018, as of 27 June there have been: 

 410 Freedom of Information/Environmental Information requests, of which 

 391 were dealt with under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI) 

 19 were dealt with under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIRs) 
 
The Council’s performance rate for delivery of FOIs/EIRs currently stands at 92%.  The 
Key Performance Indicator (KPI) of 90% set by the Corporate Management Team has 
therefore been exceeded.   
 
92% was also the figure for this time last year.   
 
Recommendation to Committee  
 
That the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee notes the officer actions and 
continues to receive six monthly updates. 
 
Reason for Recommendation: To ensure the Council continues to meet and, wherever 
possible, to exceed the 90% compliance target. 
  

 
1.  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The Corporate Governance and Standards Committee has requested this report 

to ensure the Council improves its response timescales for FOI and EIR 
requests. 

Page 63

Agenda item number: 7



 

 
 

1.2 Appendix 1 contains the performance figures for each service area and a total for 
the Council, including volume of FOI/EIR requests received and the percentage 
responded to on time. 

 

2.  Strategic Framework 
 

2.1 Promoting openness and transparency in Council policy and decision-making is   
essential to promote public confidence within the Borough in order to improve 
prosperity and well-being as outlined in the Strategic Framework – i.e. the 
Council “will be open and accountable”. 

 

3.  Background 
 

3.1 The Council is required to respond to FOI and EIR requests within 20 working 
days – subject to certain exceptions as long as the requester is kept informed – 
for example extra time can be taken to consider the Public Interest Test (PIT). 

 

3.2 The performance figures for 2018 (to date as of 27 June) are included in Appendix 1.   
 
Update on progress in 2017 
 

3.3 As at 27 June 2018, the Council had received 410 FOI/EIR requests during the 
current calendar year.  By comparison, 360 requests were received at this stage 
during 2017.  337 requests had been closed at the time the figures were 
complied, with a 
[...]
s 32 32 100% 

Council Tax 11 11 100% 

Customer Service 6 5 83% 

Democratic Services 14 14 100% 

ePayments 3 3 100% 

Facilities Management 3 0 0% 

Financial  9 8 89% 

HR  12 12 100% 

ICT 9 9 100% 

Legal  15 14 93% 

Payroll & Insurance 4 4 100% 

TOTAL 381 349 92% 

 

Page 67

Agenda item number: 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report    

Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Report of Director of Environment  

Author: Ciaran Ward 

Tel: 01483 444072 

Email: ciaran.ward@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Matt Furniss 

Tel: 07891 022206 

Email: matt.furniss@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 July 2018 

 General Data Protection Regulation Update 

Executive Summary 
 
The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), which replaces the Data Protection 
Act 1998, came into force in May 2018, and sets out how organisations can collect and 
use personal data. The GDPR applies to organisations that provide goods or services to 
individuals in the EU. This includes organisations outside the EU that want to provide 
goods or services within the EU. The GDPR (and the new law, Data Protection Act 
2018) will continue to apply in the UK after the UK leaves the EU. 
 
Recommendation to Committee  
 
That the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee notes the officer actions and 
continues to receive updates on a six monthly basis.  
 
Reason for Recommendation 
To ensure the Council continues to comply with GDPR legislation. 
  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1  This report explains action taken to progress the implementation of the GDPR,     

which came into effect on 25 May 2018. 
  
2. Strategic Framework 
 
2.1 Good corporate governance ensures the Council maintains high standards to 

protect the personal data of staff and residents, underpinning the values and 
mission of the Council. 

 
 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda item number: 8



 

3. Progress since 29 March 2018 
 
3.1 The Staff training and awareness programme was launched at the end of March.  

This consisted of face-to-face training followed by an online e-learning module. 
As of 13 June 2018, 92% of staff had attended the face-to-face sessions and 
84% had completed the online training and passed the associated test. 

 
3.2 The Council’s website has been updated to reflect the changes introduced by the 

GDPR and the Data Protection Act 2018: 
https://www.guildford.gov.uk/article/21422/Data-protection-and-privacy 

 
3.3 New privacy statements have been approved, and a page detailing the roles of 

the Data Protection team has been added:  
https://www.guildford.gov.uk/dpt. 

 
3.4 A new page outlining the new personal information rights (e.g. right to be 

informed, right to rectification, right to erasure, etc.) has also been added: 
https://www.guildford.gov.uk/yourinformationrights. 

 
3.5 Following successful testing, request forms were uploaded to the website so that 

customers have the option of making such requests directly via an online portal. 
 
3.6 The Council’s Data Protection Policy has been updated to take GDPR 

requirements into account. This includes details of the roles performed by the 
Data Protection Officer (DPO) and Information Assurance Manager (IAM), the 
revised Data Protection principles and new guidance on the rights of data 
subjects. 

 
3.7 The final GDPR Project Board meeting was held on 14 June.  As part of the 

ongoing staff awareness campaign, posters issued by the ICO have been 
distributed across the services.  The Privacy & Information Security Liaison 
Group will now reconvene with meetings to be held monthly.  Ongoing GDPR 
compliance issues will form a major part of the agenda. 

 
3.8 Since the coming into force of the GDPR on 25 May 2018, there has been a vast 

increase in the number of Subject Access Requests (SARs) received by the 
Council.  As of 26 June , there has been a total of 10 new requests received 
since 25 May.  The Council has therefore received more SARs in the space of 
one month than during the whole of 2017, when a total of 7 was received.  This 
has not been completely unexpected given that under the GDPR, organisations 
can no longer charge the standard £10 fee and the substantial volume of 
publicity and media coverage enjoyed by the GDPR in the run-up to its 
implementation. 

 
3.9 The Council has also received three “right to be forgotten/right to erasure” 

requests during this time.  This is a new right introduced by the GDPR which 
gives data subjects the right under certain circumstances to have their data 
erased if it is no longer legally required by the data controller. It is encouraging to 
note that some of these requests have been received directly via the website 
portal which was specifically set up for this purpose as part of the GDPR project. 

 

Page 70

Agenda item number: 8

https://www.guildford.gov.uk/article/21422/Data-protection-and-privacy
https://www.guildford.gov.uk/dpt
https://www.guildford.gov.uk/yourinformationrights


 

3.10  The majority of supplier questionnaires to assess GDPR compliance for the 
Council’s external data processors across all service areas have now been 
received and reviewed.  The GDPR Team is involved with ongoing 
documentation reviews and technical due diligence.  New supplier contracts are 
also reviewed by Legal in the light of GDPR requirements. 

 
3.11  New GDPR and DPO email inboxes have been set up to deal specifically  with 

GDPR/data protection related correspondence. 
 
4. Conclusion 

 

4.1 The GDPR project has been largely successful. The Project Board have done 
sterling work to achieve compliance and bring about the necessary changes in 
procedures and practices throughout the Council’s corporate body.  Compliance 
and awareness work will now continue via monthly meetings of the Privacy & 
Information Security Liaison Group and the Information Risk Group. 

 
5. Background Papers 
 
 None 
 
6. Appendices 
 
 None 
 

 

Page 71

Agenda item number: 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director of Finance 

Author: John Armstrong 

Tel: 01483 444102 

Email: john.armstrong@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 July 2018 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee 
Work Programme: 2018-19 

Recommendation 
 

That the Committee considers and approves its updated work programme for 2018-19, 
as detailed in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
Reason for recommendations:  
To allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme.  

 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To enable the Committee to keep its work programme updated.   
 
2. Updated work programme 
 
2.1 The Committee’s updated work programme for the 2018-19 municipal year is set 

out in Appendix 1 to this report. The timing of the reports contained in the work 
programme is subject to change, in consultation with the Chairman. The items to 
be considered include decisions to be made by the Executive and/or full Council, 
with consideration of any comments or recommendations made by this 
Committee. 
 

3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
5. Human Resource Implications 
 
5.1 There are no human resources implications arising directly from this report. 
 

Page 73

Agenda item number: 9



 
 

6. Background Papers 
 

 Guildford Borough Council Forward Plan 

 Corporate Management Team Forward Plan 
 
7. Appendices 

 
Appendix 1:   Corporate Governance and Standards Committee work 

programme 2018-19 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74

Agenda item number: 9



 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

20 September 2018 
 
 

Subject Details of decision to be taken Decision to be taken
[...]
MMITTEE DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 

 

28 March 2019 

 

Subject Details of decision to be taken Decision to be taken by Contact Officer 

Discussions with those charged 
with governance 

To agree the Committee’s response to the 
external auditor’s audit plan  

Corporate Governance 
and Standards 
Committee 

Claire Morris 

01483 444827 

External Audit Plan and Audit 
Update 2018-19 

To approve the external audit plan for 2018-
19, and to note the content of the External 
Auditor’s update report and make any 
appropriate comments. 

Corporate Governance 
and Standards 
Committee 

Claire Morris  

01483 444827 

Financial Monitoring 2018-19 
Period 10 (April 2018 to January 
2019) 

To note the results of the Council’s financial 
monitoring for the period April 2018 to 
January 2019 

Corporate Governance 
and Standards 
Committee 

Claire Morris 

01483 444827 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 78

A
genda item

 num
ber: 9


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Audit Findings Report 2017-18
	Item 04 (1) - Audit Findings Report - App 1
	Item 04 (2) - Audit Findings Report - App 2

	6 Summary of internal Audit Reports (October 2017 to March 2018)
	7 Freedom of Information Compliance - Update
	8 General Data Protection Regulation - Update
	9 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
26 July 2018 

* Councillor Richard Billington (Chairman) 
 Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Nils Christiansen 
* Councillor Colin Cross 
*  Councillor Andrew Gomm 
 Councillor Mike Hurdle 
*  Councillor Nigel Kearse   

*  Mrs Maria Angel MBE 
*  Mr Charles Hope 
   Ms Gerry Reffo 
*  Mr Ian Symes 
 

*Present 
 
The Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and Governance, Councillor Matt Furniss, the Lead 
Councillor for Finance and Asset Management, Councillor Nigel Manning, and Councillors 
David Quelch and David Reeve, were also in attendance. 
 

CGS13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexandra Chesterfield and Mike Hurdle. 
  
Councillors David Quelch and David Reeve attended as substitutes for Councillors Chesterfield 
and Hurdle respectively. 
   

CGS14   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  

CGS15   MINUTES  
 

The Committee confirmed as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 
2018. The Chairman signed the minutes. 
  

CGS16   FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND SUBJECT ACCESS COMPLIANCE - UPDATE  
 

The Committee considered an update report on the monitoring of the Council’s performance in 
dealing with Freedom of Information (FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) 
requests, and Subject Access Requests.   
  
The Committee was pleased to note that, for the calendar year up to 27 June 2018, the 
Council’s overall performance rate for responding to FOI and EIR requests within the 20 
working day deadline stood at 93.5%, which compared favourably with the figure of 91.5% 
recorded for the same period in 2017. The Council was therefore currently meeting both the 
Information Commissioner’s performance indicator of 85%, and the 90% target agreed by the 
Corporate Management Team. 
  
During the debate, it was suggested that: 
  

        future update reports should provide data on those FOI and EIR requests that had 
closed in the relevant period under review 

        efforts should be made to address the five worst performing services in respect of 
dealing with FOI and EIR requests 

  
The Committee 
  
RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the officer actions and continues to receive six monthly 
updates. 



 

 

  
Reason:  
To ensure that the Council continues to meet and, wherever possible, exceed, the 90% 
compliance target.    
  

CGS17   GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION - UPDATE  
 

The Committee received and noted an update report on progress on action taken towards 
implementation of the requirements of the General Data Protection Regulation, which came into 
force on 25 May 2018. 

  
The staff training and awareness programme launched at the end of March had comprised of 
face-to-face training followed by an online e-learning module. As at 13 June 2018, 92% of staff 
had attended the face-to-face sessions and 84% had completed the online training and passed 
the associated test. 
  
The Council’s website had been updated to reflect the changes introduced by the GDPR and 
the Data Protection Act 2018. New privacy statements had been approved, and a page 
detailing the roles of the Data Protection team had been added, together with a new page 
outlining the new personal information rights (e.g. right to be informed, right to rectification, right 
to erasure, etc.) 
  
Following successful testing, request forms had  been uploaded to the website so that 
customers had the option of making such requests directly via an online portal. 
  
The Council’s Data Protection Policy had also been updated to take GDPR requirements into 
account. This included details of the roles performed by the Data Protection Officer (DPO) and 
Information Assurance Manager (IAM), the revised Data Protection principles and new 
guidance on the rights of data subjects. 
  
As part of the ongoing staff awareness campaign, posters issued by the ICO had been 
distributed across the services.  The Privacy and Information Security Liaison Group would now 
reconvene and meet monthly with ongoing GDPR compliance issues forming a major part of 
the agenda. 
  
It was noted that since the coming into force of the GDPR in May 2018, there had been a 
significant increase in the number of Subject Access Requests (SARs) received by the 
Council.  The Council had received more SARs in one month (May to June 2018) than during 
the whole of 2017.   
  
The Council had also received three “right to be forgotten/right to erasure” requests during this 
time.   
  
The majority of supplier questionnaires to assess GDPR compliance for the Council’s external 
data processors across all service areas had now been received and reviewed.  The GDPR 
Team was involved with ongoing documentation reviews and technical due diligence.   
  
During the debate, the Committee noted a request that future update reports include the 
monitoring of any appeals, and information on the quantifiable cost to the Council of meeting its 
obligations under the legislation. 
  
Having considered the update report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the officer actions and continues to receive updates on 
a six monthly basis.  
  
Reason: 
To ensure the Council continues to comply with GDPR legislation. 



 

 

  

CGS18   AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2017-18  
 

The Committee noted that a complex technical accounting issue had arisen, but had not yet been 
resolved, in relation to the accounting treatment of the lease for Onslow Park and Ride and its 
subsequent valuation in the Council’s accounts.  
  
Consequently, it had not been possible to finalise the statement of accounts or amend the audit 
findings report in time for consideration by the Committee at this meeting. 
  
The Committee therefore  
  
RESOLVED: That consideration of the audit findings report and the statement of accounts for 
2017-18 be deferred to a special meeting of the Committee to be held on Tuesday 7 August 
2018. 
  
Reason: 
In order to ensure the 2017-18 statement of accounts are materially correct. 
   

CGS19   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS (OCTOBER 2017 TO MARCH 2018)  
 

The Committee considered a report setting out a summary of Internal Audit Reports for the 
period October 2017 to March 2018.  
  
Questions from the Committee raised the following points and information: 
  

        In relation to those audit reports which were still in progress by the time they are 
reported to Committee, a target completion date should be included in the report for 
information.   
  

        In relation to the audit report on asbestos, the Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that the 
Council was actively seeking to resolve the problem and identify the risks and put in 
place the proper mechanisms to monitor and manage those risks.  Where the removal 
of asbestos was required, the Council had taken all appropriate steps to temporarily 
close the building and had sought the services of specialist contractors to deal with its 
safe removal. 

  
Having considered the various reports, the Committee, 
  
RESOLVED: That the contents of the summary of audit reports and other associated work for 
the period 1 October 2017 to 31 March 2018 be noted.  
  
Reason: 
To ensure an adequate level of audit coverage.  
   

CGS20   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee, having considered its updated work programme for the 2018-19 municipal year 
  
RESOLVED: That the work programme for the 2018-19 municipal year, as set out in Appendix 
1 to the report submitted to the Committee, be approved, subject to the addition of the Review 
of Public Speaking Procedure Rules to the list of matters to be considered at the 20 September 
2018 meeting. 
  
Reason:  
To allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme.  
  



 

 

 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.44 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


